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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

N side of Birch Hollow Road, at E side of 
Dorian Road DEPUTY ZONING * 
3rd Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(3424 Birch Hollow Road) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Daniel and Robyn Riter 

Petitioners Case No. 08-395-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Daniel and Robyn Riter 

for property located at 3424 Birch Hollow Road. The variance request is from Sections 205.3 and 

400 (1955-1971 B.C.Z.R.) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit a 

proposed addition with a side street setback of 28 feet to property line and 53 feet to street 

centerline in lieu of the required 40 feet and 65 feet respectively, and to pennit a proposed 

detached garage to be in a yard area outside of the one third of the lot farthest from the street, and 

a height of 18 feet in lieu of the allowed 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are 

more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners wish to construct a 

detached garage measuring 24 feet x 36 feet x 18 feet in size, a one-story addition measuring 12 

feet x ~ feet in size, and a two-story addition measuring 10 feet x 25 feet in size. The Petitioners 

are remodeling the master bedroom to include a walk-in closet and updated bathroom. The first 

floor kitchen and living room are also being remodeled. The additional garage roof height is 

necessary to match the roof pitch of the existing dwelling. The subject property contains 24,350 

square feet zoned DR 2. 



A letter requesting clarification of which address listed in the case file is the Petitioners' 

primary residence was sent on March 27, 2008. The Maryland Department of Assessments and 

Taxation lists both 6820 Navajo Drive (mailing address on the Petition) and 3424 Birch Hollow 

Road (subject of the variance request) as the Petitioners' primary residences. The Petitioners 

responded via e-mail on March 31, 2008 and provided the requested information. Petitioners 

stated that the home on Navajo Drive is on the market to be sold and the Birch Hollow address is 

their new primary residence. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning 

dated March 18, 2008, which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on March 3, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this day of April, 2008 that a variance from Sections 205.3 and 400 (1955-1971 ,5rl 
B.C.Z.R.) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to penn it a proposed addition 

with a side street setback of 28 feet to property line and 53 feet to street centerline in lieu of the 

required 40 feet and 65 feet respectively, and to pennit a proposed detached garage to be in a yard 

area outside of the one third of the lot farthest from the street, and a height of 18 feet in lieu of the 

allowed 15 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building pennit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. 	 The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

H:1frM
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

April 3, 2008 

DANIEL AND ROBYN RITER 

3424 BIRCH HOLLOW ROAD 

BALTIMORE MD 21208 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-395-A 
Property: 3424 Birch Hollow Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Riter: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 

for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 


In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~di!i! 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 1P~one 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


_ TAX.AC.#1 0 !? 12-1110111611181QI 
Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 81m s ~H()l.jLtt) 1?P 1120 
which is present1y zoned ng,~ , 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situat~!n Baltimore .County and which is described in the description and pla~ached hereto and ~ 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectlon(s) ';;05" 3 /}/JD -f0C) . C:955 - 71 i3cZ.~ 
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INJe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

17M J0L-- /<.110f--­
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

ity • St~ Zip Code 

City Slate Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. . &~....... _~ . .". 

A ..~A>-." ""· l 
» J ( ) }C ~ ~AI ... 

~H .. L,Q ·Jotl' ,1 
Zoning Co~~i~nWl§lf,i3'.aM1ore County~ 


jv ~ ....Di'4" 'f of.,1 .... • I ~, 

Reviewed By . ~'. : . r': ,.: , ,~, ,",, ~ ;, .' i3at~ ~ ~' ''~~~ , " ~ 


Estimated po~;D~-·-·""'---,;,.Lf-J;o~·~114'_;...l;~~:...._.._ ...... ..._______ 
CASE NO. 
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Affidavit in ~pport of Administrati!variance 
" 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

? L./ ') d O/.-../'.t, ~ / //V.J ;&-1"That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2 Z~ L L>.I F ( ...Jl ~//{/</o 
Address ' 

State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) : 

\') 'KLrV\a:i/.i& MOt.~d.lO(),~ <\-0 fACl~ Wctl~iA. 
UO oIa leo. ! ba/hroo/Yf ?Jil-0 /Z".b .' -'0' '-- . 1r - (/( '-~ no T- eCl~ 

i) K-efY"lcdf.tr/ hF~ '1- Roor- ~/I-c~ ~I /;/rOl/7!)()/"...-o" 


») ~~ Ioc 0--~() ,~ at tA..Q....... -b \()Ac. L<.y~~ ~f1:'-~ 


C~ "Z ~ "" )
t\ fk H'Stl 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information . 

==. 

Name· Type0 Print Name· Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

, HEREBY CERTIFY, this t{5'-fhday of -.JI7NJ~'j
of Maryland , in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

,~oo0, before me, a Notary Public of the State 

'7?Q~ 'j,J £/rtre /b4D ~A"'TT.JJ &.... ?)-rC.~ . 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such Afflant(s) . 

. AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

..-. ­
.'ANA I. $01.01 

Notary Pubtlc 
lattimore County 

,j Maryland 
REV 1O/2~ .~ Commlaslon Expire. Aug 27, 2011 

http:K-efY"lcdf.tr
http:MOt.~d.lO
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I Petition for Administrative Variance 
~~ ~ . to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

."-7~ for the property located at q;,!f?-1l 8U+t -i:foL.(.ap l2D "212tkr which is presently zoned V R.~. 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and pla~ached hereto and ,,,\ 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) dO5 ~ 3 ;:}/JD -fOG ((95'"5- 71 Bc.z~ 

P/'z/?/YJlrfr Pfi.&'/bS;E-l) ,4DDlndxJ ~ WITH6'!1"f $1"1/z- s.neiE.~7...s';~fJ.3;4CK. Or ~8 r=r TCJ 

~ty r/lo~£,)!r( t,1J{.)£ PJNO 53 r=r: TO ~T/l-t.£.'-C1€'i'V1T42t-fv..,'2.- /"'-1 L-/~(.I or TI-I-z. jCli..l${i./" U~/') 
/ -1-t? Fr, AIVP 6tf) Ff'; R£PZq7v-rt-( ,4-/uP r& rcue.l11J} /-J ?rroj70s't~ P>£...rA-CII'Z-D cHwzl+&E... 

-to 'B e IN /J )'n,ep f)1Z1i!J OI/T>;1) ~ of /?-f!!! O;V£ T?l-I~D o,tZ -/"1'/ £. ,-,en IO::=/4-nTIJ 'Zsr r=~ 
~ 'rlltf:,. 5rlZ5.'Z..;'-~}lD R Hi;,IfJ?+'IOF f8 Fr. ,,JL.11£t) ~~M.~ JS fT". 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

17NiI0L-- t<tfe~ 
Name .. Type or Print Name .. Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code SI90""", I I,~ (>'lY4{L"W~ pl-vtJ~~ 
Attorney For Petitioner: hZV2 W'V~ 1k-' 1ft 0t:J 

~ -MiZ 'Z-lM Telephooe 

Name .. Type or Print ity State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 
6. 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner ofl3iihimore County. 
this _ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised. as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Reviewed BYt;~' (~' ;;:;;;;;.;~~~<:~""""_"":"__ 
Estimated Posting Date ---.".LfJL..L..<4-.....J.....<'---------­

0 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

? L/:: d 0/ J"Oo,/, .I., ~ ///VJ /3-1 ~ That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2 Z~ L L>.I" C_.J~ ~~' ~ 
Aadress ' 

&IJ 
State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

~ e..... rV\ vd /. ra- (Y\. 0..~~clroOfV'.. <\-0 ~l\C..l~ Wet I~ [A. C l CD e--t- ¢ 

u,fJda-i--e..o! OoMa;o/Y7 /-J)/-t; /c-(....6.' 0/" .. '- +- I --­r - ....... '-~ no eCl~ r-oo..fV\.. "\---Or 


z) Re..fY'I C>c/.I.t / hrs ,I- Roor- ,L/Ic~ tAry;/' /;j/C~~ 


"))~;y:- I OCCA..~'" r'\.. OlA-Q........ --b ~d<-y~~ ~~~ 


C'S -!2 ~ ,q '""A-<: i--l<sti ) 


That the Affiant(s) acknowl'edge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertiSing fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Name - Type Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this if-§-1h day of -.JITNv~y ,~oo0, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personalry appeared 

'i?Q~'j,J £rrt~ MD ~~)&..- .?r~~ . 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such Afflant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

TA* It_ (;Clot 
Notary PubIk: 

.allimor. County 
Maryland 

--v
'M( Commlsalon Explr . . ... ­REV 1012" 27 

, 20J J 

'.~ 
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Zoning Description 

Zoning description for: 3424 Birch Hollow Rd 
Beginning at a point of the NE corner of Birch Hollow Rd 
and Dorian Rd . Being lot #1 in the sub division of 
Stevenson at Anton Farms' as recorded in Baltimore 
County Plat Book # 30, Folio #7, containing 24,350 sqft. 
Also known as 3224 Birch Hollow rd and located in the 3rd 

election district, 2nd councilmanic district 



ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES -
Case Number 01J1 39!J.r I -A. Address 

Contact Person: L. ~ {S Phone Number 410-887_3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing 	Date: 2/2-~(o8 Posting Date: ~ Closing Date: .3/'Zj!~8
Z 	 I 

-------­

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

date, . 


2, 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing , Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date, 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted , 
denied, or will go to public hearing , The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was original ly 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number O~: 51;- I -A Address.34 2.4 ·3rr?Lbf (~cnu ~ 
Pelltioner's Name ]JWrfcl>f i{;I,-£i( Telephone ~1.5 :;>3 14- 0 8 
Posting Date: 	 Closing Date:3(0_~ 08 	 3(74-/60 
Wording for Sign : To Permit II- tJ!4fPPSz!J #L>P/r7~ WItH 8/0£ &N/) sr1?Ji f<rCz.)(,/r££L/l<f£., 

G4..rBftq4 OF ;(SertttJD 52 P/(/v'LJleu crp=,e24t/II!~f) # /bUI26f2/22..SI"tCOlJfF'1 ",utJ 

-r?;J I1-Lu;,« . .! A 7J&rA-C/ff.fJ </t1lA.C[ I~ MI4fl VD OUr7IP'f. (,fE 'J?f>.. ?~ yrJ/)f!.iJ ~/~rHz..
j 

C.g C 	 tyr£rI~5) W&( T1t-Ji- $rl?~2_" AM) It d~.J&tr(')r 18 cr tAl /.,.,Itfd} Or &~ /}t(cil/<?P /.:!:ff 
WCR - Revised 6/25 /04 

BALTIMORE CO UNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING RE VI EW 

http:yrJ/)f!.iJ
http:7J&rA-C/ff.fJ
http:Address.34


DEPARTM~T OF PERMITS AND IIVELOPME'NT 
MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING IREQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing, 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed be,low for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

I,tem Number or Case Number: c:e 39,:;: A 
Petitioner: X f):vv~ / Z3"+u-
Address or Location: X ? ~l/ bt'"'C Ij &//&.-J ~ . ~ "" 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ~ r"t) QJ\!t' \ ~\ -\-L'r-

Address : (",,2>2-0 A)o..U~ 5:;> , ­

~CL \;\-6 (V\. \) 'Z...-, "L....O '\I 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ~IID RECEIPTOFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE Aq fJ No. I 1 11 
I ~ MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT ~,df '/ 

,I 

U' 

, 

/'­
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b Rept BS 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite lOO • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (4 10) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

L11\I1rl~ 1l 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
RE: CASE# 08-395-A 
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: 
Dan & Robin Riter 
DATE OF CLOSING: 3/24/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETrER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 
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LOCATION: 
3424 Birch Hollow Road 

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www.gcelimited.com
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• 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department oj Perm its and 

Development Management 

March 24,2008 

Daniel Riter 
Robyn Riter 
3424 Birch Hollow Road 
Baltimore, MD 21208 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Riter: 

RE : Case Number: 08-395-A, 3424 Birch Hollow Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 9, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) , which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

1At, rJ~>J-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Ave nue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887·3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 March 10, 2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: March 3, 2008 

Item Number: 377,384,385,386,387,388,389,390,391,392,393, 395 ,396,397,398,399 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.goy 

www.baltimorecountymd.goy
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BAL TIlYIORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M . Kotroco, Director DATE: March 5, 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

. K Of#-d S .FROM: 	 Denl1lS A. enne y, upeTV1sor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 10, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-377, 384, 387, 388, 
389, 390, 391,392,393, 394, 9) 396, 
397, and 398 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments . 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-03 052008. doc 



Martin O·Mal le v. COI 'emor I ,' T I John D, Porcari. SecretwT 
Anthony G, Brown. LI. COI 'ernor Statemgmi' l T31t:' l"eil J. P~dersen. Administrator r 

Ad ministration t 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: ~~c.t-\ 4 IZOO ~ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.6 ~-$\ . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

)J;JJQBj
~ 1Steven D. Foster, Chi~ 
(fin;. Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDFIMB 

1\l y tel ep hone numbcnol!-frce number is __________ 
:l!an'ialld Re/m' Seniceror Impaired Hearillg or Speech, 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

(' •••__ • . , J 1. ____ - A"'" .,.... 

mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


From: Thomas Bostwick 
To: riter, daniel 
Date: 3/31/20082:16:58 PM 
Subject: Re: case 395 

Mr. Riter, 

Thank you for your response. 

I will put your email in the file. We were not sure which was your primary residence because the SDAT 
Real Property search indlicates you purchased the Navajo Drive property only about 2 years ago and you 
just purchased the subject property about 3 months ago. We thought it was odd that you were selling the 
Navajo Drive property after such a short time. 

»> daniel riter <tygixxer87@hotmail.com> 03/31/08 2:00 PM »> 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

The situation on the house address is that we are between homes. The house on Navajo Dr. is on the 
market trying to be sold ( listed with Krauss Reality in Hunt Valley MD ). Birch Hollow is our new primary 
residence. 

thanks 

Daniel Riter 

Windows Live Hotmail is giving away Zunes. 
http://www.windowslive-hotmail.com/ZuneADayl?locale=en-US&ocid=TXT _ TAG LM_Mobile_Zu ne_ V3 

http://www.windowslive-hotmail.com/ZuneADayl?locale=en-US&ocid=TXT
mailto:tygixxer87@hotmail.com
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Thomas Bostwick - case 395 

From: daniel riter <tygixxer87@hotmail.com> 
To: <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 03/31/08 2:02 PM 
Subject: case 395 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

The situation on the house address is that we are between homes. The house on Navajo Dr. is on the 
market trying to be sold ( listed with Krauss Reality in Hunt Valley MD ). Birch Hollow is our new 
primary residence. 

thanks 

Daniel Riter 

Windows Live Hotmail is giving away Zunes. Enter for your chance to win. 

file:l/C:\Docurnents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 03/31108 

file:l/C:\Docurnents
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Heidi Krauss 

Krauss Real Property Brokerage 


http://heidikrauss.com 


6820 NAVAJO DRIVE 
BALTIMORE, MD 21209 

$459,900 

4 Bedrooms 
3 Bathrooms 
Sq.Ft. Not Available 

Listing # BC6642147 

FANTASTIC FULLY RENOVATEO 4 LARGE BR, 3 BA SPLIT LVL. GORGEOUS CUSTOM HARDWD 

FLRS. UPDATED GOUR. KIT W/ GRANITE COUNTERS & SLATE FLR. FULLY UPDATED, 

STUNNING BATHRMS. 3 TIER ENTERTAINING DECK W/ BUILT IN GRILL & HOT TUB. FIN LL W/ 

TONS OF SPACE & CEDAR CLOSET. NEW WINDOWS. SO MANY OUTSTANDING FINISHES! 

EXC. LOCATION. CPOUFS. CALL ALT. AGENT. CAP. GROUND RENT VALUE TO BE VERIFIED. 


Location Infonnation 

County: BALTIMORE Latitude: 39.378628 

Longitude: -76.685431 Subdivision: VALLEY STREAM 


Interior Features 
Additional Living Room, Dining Room, Interior: Floor Plan-Open 
Rooms: Bedroom-Master, BedroOflil­

Second, Bedroom-Third, Bedroom­
Fourth, Kitchen, Recreation Rm, 
Family Rm, Foyer 

Dining/Kitchen Gourmet, Kit-Breakfast Bar, Liv- Amenities: Entry Lvi BR, Granite Counters, 
Description: Din Combo MBR-BA Full, Master Walk-in 

Closet, Wood Floors 
Has No Number of o 
Fireplace: Fireplaces: 
Heating: Forced Air Heating Natural Gas 

Fuel: 
Cooling: Central AlC Water Natural Gas 

Heater: 
Appliances: Dishwasher, Disposal, Dryer, Basement Partially Finished 

Microwave, Oven/Range-Electric , Description: 
Refrigerator, Washer 

Has Yes 
Basement: 

Exterior Features 

Style: Split Foyer Stories: 4 

Is New No Exterior: Brick and Siding 

Construction: 

Septic or Public Sewer Water: Public 

Sewer: 

Parking Garage Has Yes 

Description: Garage: 

Garage 1 Lot Size in 0.17 

Spaces: Acres: 

Lot Size in 7560 Has No 

Sq. Ft.: Waterfront: 


School 


http://www.idxre.comJidxldetail.cfm?cid=13616&pid=BC664214 7 &bid=30&pt=SFR&pv= 1 3/31/2008 

http://www.idxre.comJidxldetail.cfm?cid=13616&pid=BC664214
http:http://heidikrauss.com
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Additional Infonnation 
Property SFR Property Detached 
Type: SubType: 
Year Built: 1957 Status: Active 

Listing Courtesy of: Krauss Real Property Brokerage 

© 2008 Metropolitan Regionallnfonnation Systems. All rights reserved. 

Information Deemed Reliable, but Not Guaranteed. The property 
information being provided is for consumers' personal, non­

commercial use and may not be used for any purpose other than to 
identify prospective properties consumers may be interested in 

purchasing. The listing information provided on this website comes 
from various brokers who participate in the Metropolitan Regional 

Information Systems lOX program. 
Updated on March 31, 2008 

http://www.idxre.comlidxldetail.cfm?cid=13616&pid=BC6642147&bid=30&pt=SFR&pv=1 3/31/2008 

http://www.idxre.comlidxldetail.cfm?cid=13616&pid=BC6642147&bid=30&pt=SFR&pv=1


results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Ma,p 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 0323076980 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: RITER DANIEL Use: RESIDENTIAL 
RITER ROBYN Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 3424 BIRCH HOLLOW RD Deed Reference: 1) /26511/ 696 
BALTIMORE MD 21208-1841 2) 

Location 8t Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
3424 BIRCH HOLLOW RD 

3424 BIRCH HOLLOW RD 
STEVENSON AT ANTON FARM 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
68 10 292 1 C 1 2 Plat Ref: 30/7 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1965 3,160 SF 24,350.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 NO SPLIT LEVEL BRICK 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2008 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 135,580 155,580 

Improvements: 245,240 316,690 
Total: 380,820 472,270 380,820 411,303 

Preferential l,and: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: GELBER ALLAN C Date: 12/21/2007 Price: $480,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /26511/ 696 Deed2: 

Seller: WORMSER SYLVAN A Date: 01/05/1993 Price: $250,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /9537/628 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deed1: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 

State 000 0 0 

Municipal 000 0 0 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &AccountNumber=... 3/26/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
http:24,350.00


results Page 1 of 1 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4 .3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 0313078140 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: STEPNER-RITER ROBYN A Use: RESIDENTIAL 
RITER DANIEL Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 6820 NAVAJO DR Deed Reference: 1) /23194/ 258 
BALTIMORE MD 21209-1518 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
6820 NAVAJO DR 

6820 NAVAJO DR 
VALLEY STREAM 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
78 6 536 2 E 20 2 Plat Ref: 20/85 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1957 1,904 SF 7,560.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 NO SPUT LEVEL SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/0 1/2008 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 84,560 98,560 

Improvements: 172,950 225,400 
Total: 257,510 323,960 257,510 279,660 

Preferential Land: o o o 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: RITER VICKI R/DANIEL Date: 01/09/2006 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /23194/258 Deed2: 

Seller: RITER VICKI R Date: 08/02/2005 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /22290/564 Deed2: 

Seller: RITER CHARLES B Date: 12/21/2000 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /14878/733 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewriteldetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountN umber=.. . 3/2612008 

http://sdatcert3
http:7,560.00


3-26-08 - Letter to Petitioner asking for clarification of 'principal' 

residence. SDAT says this address and Navajo Drive are 

principal residences. Petition says 'mailing address' is Navajo 

Drive; affirmed on petition that Birch Hollow is residence; 

WHICH IS PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE?? 

In letter ask for the dimensions of the proposed addition and 

proposed detached garage; hard to read on site plan; 

unreadable/illegihle on site plan; 


CASE NUMBER: 395 
3424 Birch Hollow Road 
Location: N side Birch Hollow Road, at eE side Dorian Road. 
3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Daniel and Robyn Riter 
Closing Date 3/24/2008 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed addition with a side street setback 
of 28 feet to property line and 53 feet to street centerline in lieu of the required 40 feet 
and 65 feet respectively, and to permit a proposed detached garage to be in a yard area 
outside of the one third of the lot farthest from the street and a height of 18 feet in lieu of 
the allowed 15 feet. 
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